CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

To: Office of Planning and Research State Clearinghouse P.O. Box 3044, 1400 Tenth Street, Room 212 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044 From: Department of Toxic Substances Control Permitting Division 8800 Cal Center Drive Sacramento, CA 95826

Project Title: Denial of the Hazardous Waste Facility Permit Application for the General Environmental Management Facility, Rancho Cordova

Project Location: 11855 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, CA 95742

County: Sacramento County

Project Applicant: Darla M. Adams, General Environmental Management of Rancho Cordova, LLC

Approval Action Under Consideration by DTSC: Permit Denial

Statutory Authority: California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.5

Project Description: The Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) has denied (i.e., disapproved) the renewal of the hazardous waste facility permit for the General Environmental Management of Rancho Cordova LLC hazardous waste facility at 11855 White Rock Road, Rancho Cordova, California (the Facility).

As a result of the permit renewal denial, the Facility must implement its previously approved closure plan. Modifications to the closure plan and changes to the long-term management and care of any post-closure activities may require future discretionary actions and/or approvals by DTSC.

Background: The Facility was permitted to store and treat hazardous waste. Operations at the Facility included bulking and consolidating wastes. After bulking and/or consolidation, hazardous wastes were stored on site for later transfer to other treatment, storage, or disposal facilities. The Facility consists of four hazardous waste management units (Areas A through D), and a loading and unloading area. Area A had a total capacity of 17,600 gallons of liquid hazardous waste, Area B had a total capacity of 43,560 gallons of liquid hazardous waste, Area C had a total capacity of 37840 gallons of liquid hazardous waste, and Area D had a total capacity of 160 cubic yards of solid waste.

Project Activities: N/A (Permit Disapproval)

Name of Public Agency Disapproving Project: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: N/A (Permit Disapproval)

Exempt Status: Statutory Exemption: [PRC, Sec. 21080(b)(5); CCR Title 14 Sec. 15270]

<u>Reasons Why Project is Exempt</u>: The proposed project involved the renewal of the hazardous waste facility permit for the Facility. DTSC determined, after a screening of the project on the merits, to deny the permit renewal. CEQA does not apply to project which a public agency rejects or disapproves.

The administrative record for this project is available to the public by appointment at the following location:

Department of Toxic Substances Control Permitting Division 8800 Cal Center Drive Sacramento, CA 95826

Contact Person Kahui Lim Contact Title Hazardous Substances Engineer Phone Number (279) 895-5193

Approver's Signature:

Date:

Ryan W Batty - Signed 6/7/22

Approver's Name Ryan Batty

Approver's Title Supervising Hazardous Substances Engineer Click or tap to enter a date.

Approver's Phone Number (916) 255-3612

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPR ONLY

Date Received for Filing and Posting at OPR: